TOTAL 122,848,790 122,907,939   1) 30 DAY COMMERCIAL PAPER 0.8%

   2) LONG TERM DEBT 3.9%
   DEPRECIATION RESERVE SURPLUS AMORTIZATION ($83,875)

(1) Includes forecasted billed sales
(2) 2021 actual billed sales

NAME SIGNATURE

TITLE DATE

I AM THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARATION OF THIS DOCUMENT AND I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUTES, PROVIDES:

WHOEVER KNOWINGLY MAKES A FALSE STATEMENT IN WRITING WITH THE INTENT TO MISLEAD A PUBLIC SERVANT IN THE PERFORMANCE OF
HIS OFFICIAL DUTY SHALL BE GUILTY OF A MISDEMEANOR OF THE SECOND DEGREE, PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED IN S. 775.082 OR S. 775.083

Exhibit A
-2

FPL’s Pro Form
a 2022 FESR

 Including the
 Im

pacts of the Inflation R
eduction A

ct
 Page 6 of 6

Exhibit A-3
Differences in Rate Base and Net Operating Income

Page 1 of 1

Exhibit A‐4
Differences in Capital Structure
($000's)

Capital Structure, FESR Schedule 3 2022 FESR 2022 Pro Forma FESR Difference
System  Retail Adjusted Cost  Weighted System  Retail Adjusted Cost  Weighted System  Retail Adjusted Cost  Weighted

13‐Month Average Per Book Per Book Retail Ratio Rate Cost Per Book Per Book Retail Ratio Rate Cost Per Book Per Book Retail Ratio Rate Cost

Long‐Term Debt $17,927,774 $17,299,342 $16,873,276 30.26% 3.59% 1.08% $17,927,240 $17,298,621 $16,872,475 30.26% 3.59% 1.09% ($533) ($721) ($801) 0.01% 0.00% 0.00%

Short‐Term Debt $1,368,685 $1,320,681 $1,299,361 2.33% 1.14% 0.03% $1,380,465 $1,332,032 $1,310,522 2.35% 1.14% 0.03% $11,780 $11,351 $11,161 0.02% 0.00% 0.00%

Preferred Stock $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Common Equity $28,234,575 $27,244,884 $26,813,567 48.08% 10.60% 5.10% $28,250,756 $27,260,170 $26,828,460 48.12% 10.60% 5.10% $16,181 $15,286 $14,893 0.04% 0.00% 0.00%

Customer Deposits $467,052 $466,817 $459,281 0.82% 2.14% 0.02% $467,037 $466,802 $459,264 0.82% 2.14% 0.02% ($14) ($14) ($17) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Deferred Income Taxes $6,497,467 $6,267,078 $6,136,762 11.00% 0.00% 0.00% $6,565,084 $6,332,247 $6,200,846 11.12% 0.00% 0.00% $67,616 $65,169 $64,083 0.12% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 Deferred Income Tax $3,345,233 $3,227,906 $3,175,798 5.69% 0.00% 0.00% $3,345,130 $3,227,768 $3,175,645 5.70% 0.00% 0.00% ($103) ($139) ($154) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Investment Tax Credits $1,176,705 $1,134,687 $1,010,401 1.81% 7.89% 0.14% $1,063,017 $1,024,976 $902,455 1.62% 7.89% 0.13% ($113,688) ($109,712) ($107,946) ‐0.19% 0.00% ‐0.02%

Total $59,017,491 $56,961,396 $55,768,447 100.00% 6.37% $58,998,729 $56,942,617 $55,749,667 100.00% 6.36% ($18,762) ($18,780) ($18,780) 0.00% ‐0.01%
[1] [2]

Note [1] See Exhibit A‐5, Line 24

Note [2] See Exhibit A‐5, Line 25

Exhibit A
-4

D
ifferences in C

apital Structure
Page 1 of 1

Exhibit A-5
2022 Projected Jurisdictional Adjusted

 Revenue Requirement Impact
Page 1 of 1

Exhibit A-6
2023 Projected Jurisdictional Adjusted

Revenue Requirement Impact
 Page 1 of 1

Composite Exhibit B
Rates and Tariffs

Exhibit B-1 Typical
Residential Bill

Impacts
(Schedule E-10)

AS FILED JAN FEB - DEC
FPL 2023 (1) 2023 2023 $   %   $   %

BASE $80.73 $80.11 $80.11 ($0.62) -0.8% $0.00 0.0%
FUEL COST RECOVERY $37.45 $37.45 $37.45 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 0.0%

[…]

Commercial   265,744,569   265,502,938   256,129,071   244,376,593   240,742,236   2,969,784,953
Industrial   15,178,216 15,366,284 15,038,763 15,465,018 14,123,213 176,428,652
Street & Highway   9,049,936 9,134,511 8,794,009 9,362,826 9,087,670 107,257,570
Other   137,571 148,197 144,934 141,941 140,297 1,683,113
Railroads & Railways   372,763 378,585 370,236 368,148 369,484 4,401,663
Total Jurisdictional Billed  Revenue 878,641,311   864,668,693   792,420,776   698,100,153   660,534,658   8,898,456,953

CILC/CDR Incentive Credit 6,940,537 6,177,759 6,113,493 5,816,627 7,870,492 74,780,839

Unbilled Revenue 2,631,743 2,589,892 2,373,492 2,090,979 1,978,461 26,653,029

Total Retail Base Revenues From the Sales of Electricity 888,213,591$   873,436,343$   800,907,760$   706,007,759$   670,383,610$   8,999,890,821$

Totals may not add due to rounding

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
RETAIL BASE REVENUES

12 MONTHS BEGINNING JANUARY 2023

2023

2023

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 2 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASE

1 RS-1 Residential Service
2 Customer Charge/Minimum $8.99 $9.55 $9.48 -$0.07 -0.7%
3
4 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
5 First 1,000 kWh 6.683 7.118 7.063 (0.055) -0.8%
6 All additional kWh 7.683 8.118 8.055 (0.063) -0.8%
7
8 Minimum Bill $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 0.0%
9
10
11 RTR-1 Residential Service -Time of Use
12 Customer Charge/Minimum $8.99 $9.55 $9.48 ($0.07) -0.7%
13
14 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
15 On-Peak 12.043 12.796 12.697 (0.099) -0.8%
16 Off-Peak (5.267) (5.595) (5.552) 0.043 -0.8%
17
18 Minimum Bill $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 0.0%
19
20
21 GS-1 General Service - Non Demand (0 - 24 kW)
22 Customer Charge/Minimum
23 Metered $11.91 $12.78 $12.68 ($0.10) -0.8%
24   Unmetered Service Credit ($5.95) ($6.38) ($6.33) $0.05 -0.8%
25
26 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 6.743 7.236 7.180 (0.056) -0.8%
27
28 Minimum Bill $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 0.0%
29
30
31 GST-1 General Service - Non Demand - Time of Use (0 - 24 kW)
32 Customer Charge/Minimum $11.91 $12.78 $12.68 ($0.10) -0.8%
33
34 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
35 On-Peak 12.479 13.393 13.289 (0.104) -0.8%
36 Off-Peak 4.266 4.577 4.542 (0.035) -0.8%
37
38 Minimum Bill $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 0.0%
39
40
41
42

CHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 3 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 GSD-1 General Service Demand (25 - 499 kW)
2 Customer Charge $28.17 $30.21 $29.98 ($0.23) -0.8%
3
4 Demand Charge ($/kW) $10.61 $11.38 $11.29 ($0.09) -0.8%
5
6 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 2.362 2.533 2.513 (0.020) -0.8%
7
8 Minimum Bill $293.42 $314.71 $312.23 ($2.48) -0.8%
9
10
11 GSD-1EV Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Rider to General Service Demand
12 Customer Charge $28.17 $30.21 $29.98 ($0.23) -0.8%
13
14 Demand Charge ($/kW) $10.61 $11.38 $11.29 ($0.09) -0.8%
15
16 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 2.362 2.533 2.513 (0.020) -0.8%
17
18 Minimum Bill $293.42 $314.71 $312.23 ($2.48) -0.8%
19
20
21 GSDT-1 General Service Demand - Time of Use (25 - 499 kW)
22 Customer Charge $28.17 $30.21 $29.98 ($0.23) -0.8%
23
24 Demand Charge - On-Peak ($/kW) $9.95 $10.67 $10.59 ($0.08) -0.7%
25
26 Maximum Demand Charge ($/kW) $0.66 $0.71 $0.70 ($0.01) -1.4%
27
28 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
29 On-Peak 5.058 5.422 5.380 (0.042) -0.8%
30 Off-Peak 1.274 1.367 1.356 (0.011) -0.8%
31
32 Minimum Bill $276.92 $296.96 $294.73 ($2.23) -0.8%
33
34
35 GSLD-1 General Service Large Demand (500 - 1999 kW)
36 Customer Charge $83.32 $88.69 $88.00 ($0.69) -0.8%
37
38 Demand Charge ($/kW) $12.78 $13.60 $13.49 ($0.11) -0.8%
39
40 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 1.840 1.958 1.943 (0.015) -0.8%
41
42 Minimum Bill $6,473.32 $6,888.69 $6,833.00 ($55.69) -0.8%

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 4 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 GSLD-1 EV Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Rider to General Service Large Demand
2 Customer Charge $83.32 $88.69 $88.00 ($0.69) -0.8%
3
4 Demand Charge ($/kW) $12.78 $13.60 $13.49 ($0.11) -0.8%
5
6 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 1.840 1.958 1.943 (0.015) -0.8%
7
8 Minimum Bill $6,473.32 $6,888.69 $6,833.00 ($55.69) -0.8%
9
10
11 GSLDT-1 General Service Large Demand - Time of Use (500-1999 kW)
12 Customer Charge $83.32 $88.69 $88.00 ($0.69) -0.8%
13
14 Demand Charge - On-Peak ($/kW) $12.04 $12.81 $12.71 ($0.10) -0.8%
15
16 Maximum Demand Charge ($/kW) $0.74 $0.79 $0.78 ($0.01) -1.3%
17
18 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
19 On-Peak 3.057 3.254 3.229 (0.025) -0.8%
20 Off-Peak 1.328 1.413 1.402 (0.011) -0.8%
21
22 Minimum Bill $6,103.32 $6,493.69 $6,443.00 ($50.69) -0.8%
23
24
25 CS-1 Curtailable Service (500 - 1999 kW) [Schedule closed to new customers]
26 Customer Charge $111.11 $118.26 $117.34 ($0.92) -0.8%
27
28 Demand Charge ($/kW) $12.78 $13.60 $13.49 ($0.11) -0.8%
29
30 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 1.840 1.958 1.943 (0.015) -0.8%
31
32 Monthly Credit ($ per kW) ($2.15) ($2.29) ($2.27) $0.02 -0.9%
33
34 Minimum Bill $6,501.11 $6,918.26 $6,862.34 ($55.92) -0.8%
35
36 Charges for Non-Compliance of Curtailment Demand
37   Rebilling for last 36 months (per kW) $2.15 $2.29 $2.27 ($0.02) -0.9%
38   Penalty Charge-current month (per kW) $4.60 $4.89 $4.85 ($0.04) -0.8%
39   Early Termination Penalty charge (per kW) $1.35 $1.44 $1.43 ($0.01) -0.7%
40
41
42

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 5 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 CST-1 Curtailable Service -Time of Use (500 - 1999 kW) [Schedule closed to new customers]
2 Customer Charge $111.11 $118.26 $117.34 ($0.92) -0.8%
3
4 Demand Charge - On-Peak ($/kW) $12.04 $12.81 $12.71 ($0.10) -0.8%
5
6 Maximum Demand Charge ($/kW) $0.74 $0.79 $0.78 ($0.01) -1.3%
7
8 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
9 On-Peak 3.057 3.254 3.229 (0.025) -0.8%
10 Off-Peak 1.328 1.413 1.402 (0.011) -0.8%
11
12 Monthly Credit ($ per kW) ($2.15) ($2.29) ($2.27) $0.02 -0.9%
13
14 Minimum Bill $6,131.11 $6,523.26 $6,472.34 ($50.92) -0.8%
15
16 Charges for Non-Compliance of Curtailment Demand
17   Rebilling for last 36 months (per kW) $2.15 $2.29 $2.27 ($0.02) -0.9%
18   Penalty Charge-current month (per kW) $4.60 $4.89 $4.85 ($0.04) -0.8%
19   Early Termination Penalty charge (per kW) $1.35 $1.44 $1.43 ($0.01) -0.7%
20
21
22 GSLD-2 General Service Large Demand (2000 kW +)
23 Customer Charge $240.61 $256.89 $254.90 ($1.99) -0.8%
24
25 Demand Charge ($/kW) $12.82 $13.68 $13.57 ($0.11) -0.8%
26
27 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 1.594 1.702 1.689 (0.013) -0.8%
28
29 Minimum Bill $25,880.61 $27,616.89 $27,394.90 ($221.99) -0.8%
30
31
32 GSLDT-2 General Service Large Demand - Time of Use (2000 kW +)
33 Customer Charge $240.61 $256.89 $254.90 ($1.99) -0.8%
34
35 Demand Charge - On-Peak ($/kW) $12.18 $12.99 $12.89 ($0.10) -0.8%
36
37 Maximum Demand Charge ($/kW) $0.64 $0.69 $0.68 ($0.01) -1.4%
38
39 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
40 On-Peak 2.549 2.721 2.700 (0.021) -0.8%
41 Off-Peak 1.249 1.334 1.324 (0.010) -0.8%
42

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 6 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 GSLDT-2 General Service Large Demand - Time of Use (2000 kW +)
2 Minimum Bill $24,600.61 $26,236.89 $26,034.90 ($201.99) -0.8%
3
4
5 CS-2 Curtailable Service (2000 kW +) [Schedule closed to new customers]
6 Customer Charge $267.33 $285.43 $283.22 ($2.21) -0.8%
7
8 Demand Charge ($/kW) $12.82 $13.68 $13.57 ($0.11) -0.8%
9
10 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 1.594 1.702 1.689 (0.013) -0.8%
11
12 Monthly Credit ($ per kW) ($2.07) ($2.21) ($2.19) $0.02 -0.9%
13
14 Minimum Bill $25,907.33 $27,645.43 $27,423.22 ($222.21) -0.8%
15
16 Charges for  Non-Compliance of Curtailment Demand
17   Rebilling for last 36 months (per kW) $2.07 $2.21 $2.19 ($0.02) -0.9%
18   Penalty Charge-current month (per kW) $4.42 $4.72 $4.68 ($0.04) -0.8%
19   Early Termination Penalty charge (per kW) $1.30 $1.39 $1.38 ($0.01) -0.7%
20
21
22 CST-2 Curtailable Service -Time of Use (2000 kW +) [Schedule closed to new customers]
23 Customer Charge $267.33 $285.43 $283.22 ($2.21) -0.8%
24
25 Demand Charge - On-Peak ($/kW) $12.82 $13.68 $13.57 ($0.11) -0.8%
26
27 Maximum Demand Charge ($/kW) $0.64 $0.69 $0.68 ($0.01) -1.4%
28
29 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
30 On-Peak 2.549 2.721 2.700 (0.021) -0.8%
31 Off-Peak 1.249 1.334 1.324 (0.010) -0.8%
32
33 Monthly Credit ($ per kW) ($2.07) ($2.21) ($2.19) $0.02 -0.9%
34
35 Minimum Bill $25,907.33 $27,645.43 $27,423.22 ($222.21) -0.8%
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 7 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 CST-2 Curtailable Service -Time of Use (2000 kW +) [Schedule closed to new customers] (continued)
2 Charges for  Non-Compliance of Curtailment Demand
3   Rebilling for last 36 months (per kW) $2.07 $2.21 $2.19 ($0.02) -0.9%
4   Penalty Charge-current month (per kW) $4.42 $4.72 $4.68 ($0.04) -0.8%
5   Early Termination Penalty charge (per kW) $1.30 $1.39 $1.38 ($0.01) -0.7%
6
7
8 GSLD-3 General Service Large Demand (69 kV or above)
9 Customer Charge $2,175.11 $2,262.12 $2,244.59 ($17.53) -0.8%
10
11 Demand Charge ($/kW) $9.91 $10.77 $10.69 ($0.08) -0.7%
12
13 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 1.142 1.242 1.232 (0.010) -0.8%
14
15
16 GSLDT-3 General Service Large Demand - Time of Use (69 kV or above)
17 Customer Charge $2,175.11 $2,262.12 $2,244.59 ($17.53) -0.8%
18
19 Demand Charge - On-Peak ($/kW) $9.91 $10.77 $10.69 ($0.08) -0.7%
20
21 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
22 On-Peak 1.300 1.417 1.406 (0.011) -0.8%
23 Off-Peak 1.086 1.180 1.171 (0.009) -0.8%
24
25
26 CS-3 Curtailable Service (69 kV or above) [Schedule closed to new customers]
27 Customer Charge $2,201.75 $2,345.52 $2,327.34 ($18.18) -0.8%
28
29 Demand Charge ($/kW) $9.91 $10.77 $10.69 ($0.08) -0.7%
30
31 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 1.142 1.242 1.232 (0.010) -0.8%
32
33 Monthly Credit ($ per kW) ($2.07) ($2.25) ($2.23) $0.02 -0.9%
34
35 Charges for  Non-Compliance of Curtailment Demand
36   Rebilling for last 36 months (per kW) $2.07 $2.25 $2.23 ($0.02) -0.9%
37   Penalty Charge-current month (per kW) $4.40 $4.79 $4.75 ($0.04) -0.8%
38   Early Termination Penalty charge (per kW) $1.30 $1.41 $1.40 ($0.01) -0.7%
39
40
41 CST-3 Curtailable Service -Time of Use (69 kV or above) [Schedule closed to new customers]
42 Customer Charge $2,201.75 $2,345.52 $2,327.34 ($18.18) -0.8%

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 8 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 CST-3 Curtailable Service -Time of Use (69 kV or above)[Schedule closed to new customers](continued)
2 Demand Charge - On-Peak ($/kW) $9.91 $10.77 $10.69 ($0.08) -0.7%
3
4 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
5 On-Peak 1.300 1.417 1.406 (0.011) -0.8%
6 Off-Peak 1.086 1.180 1.171 (0.009) -0.8%
7
8 Monthly Credit ($ per kW) ($2.07) ($2.25) ($2.23) $0.02 -0.9%
9
10 Charges for  Non-Compliance of Curtailment Demand
11   Rebilling for last 36 months (per kW) $2.07 $2.25 $2.23 ($0.02) -0.9%
12   Penalty Charge-current month (per kW) $4.40 $4.79 $4.75 ($0.04) -0.8%
13   Early Termination Penalty charge (per kW) $1.30 $1.41 $1.40 ($0.01) -0.7%
14
15
16 OS-2 Sports Field Service [Schedule closed to new customers]
17 Customer Charge $140.35 $155.44 $154.24 ($1.20) -0.8%
18
19 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 8.831 9.781 9.705 (0.076) -0.8%
20
21 Minimum Bill $140.35 $155.44 $154.24 ($1.20) -0.8%
22
23
24 MET Metropolitan Transit Service
25 Customer Charge $695.44 $806.75 $800.50 ($6.25) -0.8%
26
27 Demand Charge ($/kW) $14.71 $17.07 $16.94 ($0.13) -0.8%
28
29 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 1.963 2.277 2.259 (0.018) -0.8%
30
31
32 CILC-1 Commercial/Industrial Load Control Program  [Schedule closed to new customers]
33 Customer Charge
34  (G) 200-499kW $179.06 $191.13 $189.65 ($1.48) -0.8%
35  (D) above 500kW $300.17 $322.17 $319.67 ($2.50) -0.8%
36  (T) transmission $2,588.03 $2,817.58 $2,795.74 ($21.84) -0.8%
37
38 Base Demand Charge ($/kW)
39   per kW of Max Demand  All kW:
40  (G) 200-499kW $4.78 $5.10 $5.06 ($0.04) -0.8%
41  (D) above 500kW $5.05 $5.42 $5.38 ($0.04) -0.7%
42  (T) transmission None None None

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 9 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 CILC-1 Commercial/Industrial Load Control Program  [Schedule closed to new customers] (continued)
2
3   per kW of Load Control On-Peak:
4  (G) 200-499kW $3.14 $3.35 $3.32 ($0.03) -0.9%
5  (D) above 500kW $3.60 $3.87 $3.84 ($0.03) -0.8%
6  (T) transmission $3.72 $4.06 $4.03 ($0.03) -0.7%
7
8
9   Per kW of Firm On-Peak Demand
10  (G) 200-499kW $11.93 $12.74 $12.64 ($0.10) -0.8%
11  (D) above 500kW $13.08 $14.03 $13.92 ($0.11) -0.8%
12  (T) transmission $13.60 $14.80 $14.69 ($0.11) -0.7%
13
14
15 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh)
16 On-Peak
17  (G) 200-499kW 1.777 1.897 1.882 (0.015) -0.8%
18  (D) above 500kW 1.202 1.293 1.283 (0.010) -0.8%
19  (T) transmission 1.086 1.182 1.173 (0.009) -0.8%
20
21 Off-Peak
22  (G) 200-499kW 1.777 1.897 1.882 (0.015) -0.8%
23  (D) above 500kW 1.202 1.293 1.283 (0.010) -0.8%
24  (T) transmission 1.086 1.182 1.173 (0.009) -0.8%
25
26 Excess "Firm Demand" or Termination  Charge Difference between Firm and
27 ¤ Up to prior 60 months of service Load-Control On-Peak Demand Charge
28
29
30 ¤ Penalty Charge per kW for each month of rebilling $1.28 $1.36 $1.35 ($0.01) -0.7%
31
32
33 CDR Commercial/Industrial Demand Reduction Rider
34 Monthly Rate
35 Customer Charge Otherwise Applicable Rate
36 Demand Charge Otherwise Applicable Rate
37 Energy Charge Otherwise Applicable Rate
38
39
40
41
42

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 10 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 CDR Commercial/Industrial Demand Reduction Rider (continued)
2 Monthly Administrative Adder
3 GSD-1 $140.88 $151.12 $149.95 ($1.17) -0.8%
4 GSDT-1 $140.88 $151.12 $149.95 ($1.17) -0.8%
5 GSLD-1, GSLDT-1 $194.44 $206.95 $205.35 ($1.60) -0.8%
6 GSLD-2, GSLDT-2 $80.20 $85.63 $84.97 ($0.66) -0.8%
7 GSLD-3, GSLDT-3 $239.65 $260.61 $258.59 ($2.02) -0.8%
8 HLFT Applicable General Service Level Rate
9
10
11 Utility Controlled Demand Credit $/kW ($8.70) ($8.70) ($8.63) $0.07 -0.8%
12
13 Excess "Firm Demand" $8.70 $8.70 $8.63 ($0.07) -0.8%
14 ¤ Up to prior 60 months of service
15
16 ¤ Penalty Charge per kW for each month of rebilling $1.20 $1.29 $1.28 ($0.01) -0.8%
17
18 Early Termination  charges (per kW)
19 ¤Rebilled Utility Controlled Demand $/kW $8.70 $8.70 $8.63 ($0.07) -0.8%
20
21 ¤ Penalty Charge per kW Utility Controlled Demand $1.20 $1.29 $1.28 ($0.01) -0.8%
22
23
24 SL-1 Street Lighting [Schedule closed to new customers]
25 Charges for Company-Owned Units
26 Fixture
27 Sodium Vapor 6,300 lu 70 watts $4.90 $5.34 $5.30 ($0.04) -0.7%
28 Sodium Vapor 9,500 lu 100 watts $4.55 $4.96 $4.92 ($0.04) -0.8%
29 Sodium Vapor 16,000 lu 150 watts $4.69 $5.11 $5.07 ($0.04) -0.8%
30 Sodium Vapor 22,000 lu 200 watts $7.11 $7.75 $7.69 ($0.06) -0.8%
31 Sodium Vapor 50,000 lu 400 watts $7.18 $7.83 $7.77 ($0.06) -0.8%
32  Sodium Vapor 27,500 lu 250 watts $7.56 $8.24 $8.18 ($0.06) -0.7%
33  Sodium Vapor 140,000 lu 1,000 watts $11.38 $12.40 $12.30 ($0.10) -0.8%
34  Mercury Vapor 6,000 lu 140 watts $3.53 $3.85 $3.82 ($0.03) -0.8%
35  Mercury Vapor 8,600 lu 175 watts $3.60 $3.92 $3.89 ($0.03) -0.8%
36  Mercury Vapor 11,500 lu 250 watts $5.99 $6.53 $6.48 ($0.05) -0.8%
37  Mercury Vapor 21,500 lu 400 watts $5.96 $6.50 $6.45 ($0.05) -0.8%
38
39 Maintenance
40 Sodium Vapor 6,300 lu 70 watts $2.00 $2.18 $2.16 ($0.02) -0.9%
41 Sodium Vapor 9,500 lu 100 watts $2.01 $2.19 $2.17 ($0.02) -0.9%
42 Sodium Vapor 16,000 lu 150 watts $2.04 $2.22 $2.20 ($0.02) -0.9%

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 11 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 SL-1 Street Lighting [Schedule closed to new customers] (continued)
2 Sodium Vapor 22,000 lu 200 watts $2.60 $2.83 $2.81 ($0.02) -0.7%
3 Sodium Vapor 50,000 lu 400 watts $2.59 $2.82 $2.80 ($0.02) -0.7%
4  Sodium Vapor 27,500 lu 250 watts $2.82 $3.07 $3.05 ($0.02) -0.7%
5  Sodium Vapor 140,000 lu 1,000 watts $5.06 $5.52 $5.48 ($0.04) -0.7%
6  Mercury Vapor 6,000 lu 140 watts $1.79 $1.95 $1.93 ($0.02) -1.0%
7  Mercury Vapor 8,600 lu 175 watts $1.79 $1.95 $1.93 ($0.02) -1.0%
8  Mercury Vapor 11,500 lu 250 watts $2.58 $2.81 $2.79 ($0.02) -0.7%
9  Mercury Vapor 21,500 lu 400 watts $2.54 $2.77 $2.75 ($0.02) -0.7%
10
11 Energy Non-Fuel kWh
12 Sodium Vapor 6,300 lu 70 watts 29 $0.95 $1.00 $0.99 ($0.01) -1.0%
13 Sodium Vapor 9,500 lu 100 watts 41 $1.34 $1.41 $1.40 ($0.01) -0.7%
14 Sodium Vapor 16,000 lu 150 watts 60 $1.96 $2.06 $2.04 ($0.02) -1.0%
15 Sodium Vapor 22,000 lu 200 watts 88 $2.88 $3.02 $3.00 ($0.02) -0.7%
16 Sodium Vapor 50,000 lu 400 watts 168 $5.50 $5.77 $5.73 ($0.04) -0.7%
17  Sodium Vapor 27,500 lu 250 watts 116 $3.80 $3.99 $3.96 ($0.03) -0.8%
18  Sodium Vapor 140,000 lu 1,000 watts 411 $13.45 $14.13 $14.02 ($0.11) -0.8%
19  Mercury Vapor 6,000 lu 140 watts 62 $2.03 $2.13 $2.11 ($0.02) -0.9%
20  Mercury Vapor 8,600 lu 175 watts 77 $2.52 $2.65 $2.63 ($0.02) -0.8%
21  Mercury Vapor 11,500 lu 250 watts 104 $3.40 $3.57 $3.54 ($0.03) -0.8%
22  Mercury Vapor 21,500 lu 400 watts 160 $5.24 $5.50 $5.46 ($0.04) -0.7%
23
24
25 Note:  The proposed monthly Non-Fuel Energy charge is calculated by multiplying the kWh rating for each fixture by the proposed
26  Non-Fuel Energy Rate.  This avoids rounding issues caused by separating the increases into the various components.
27 Note:  These units are closed to new Company installations.
28
29
30 Charge for Customer-Owned Units
31 Relamping and Energy
32 Sodium Vapor 6,300 lu 70 watts $2.95 $3.18 $3.16 ($0.02) -0.6%
33 Sodium Vapor 9,500 lu 100 watts $3.35 $3.60 $3.57 ($0.03) -0.8%
34 Sodium Vapor 16,000 lu 150 watts $4.00 $4.28 $4.25 ($0.03) -0.7%
35 Sodium Vapor 22,000 lu 200 watts $5.48 $5.85 $5.80 ($0.05) -0.9%
36 Sodium Vapor 50,000 lu 400 watts $8.11 $8.61 $8.54 ($0.07) -0.8%
37  Sodium Vapor 27,500 lu 250 watts $6.62 $7.06 $7.01 ($0.05) -0.7%
38  Sodium Vapor 140,000 lu 1,000 watts $18.51 $19.65 $19.50 ($0.15) -0.8%
39  Mercury Vapor 6,000 lu 140 watts $3.82 $4.08 $4.05 ($0.03) -0.7%
40  Mercury Vapor 8,600 lu 175 watts $4.31 $4.60 $4.56 ($0.04) -0.9%
41  Mercury Vapor 11,500 lu 250 watts $6.15 $6.91 $6.86 ($0.05) -0.7%
42  Mercury Vapor 21,500 lu 400 watts $7.93 $8.90 $8.83 ($0.07) -0.8%

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 12 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 SL-1 Street Lighting [Schedule closed to new customers] (continued)
2
3 Energy Only kWh
4 Sodium Vapor 6,300 lu 70 watts 29 $0.95 $1.00 $0.99 ($0.01) -1.0%
5 Sodium Vapor 9,500 lu 100 watts 41 $1.34 $1.41 $1.40 ($0.01) -0.7%
6 Sodium Vapor 16,000 lu 150 watts 60 $1.96 $2.06 $2.04 ($0.02) -1.0%
7 Sodium Vapor 22,000 lu 200 watts 88 $2.88 $3.02 $3.00 ($0.02) -0.7%
8 Sodium Vapor 50,000 lu 400 watts 168 $5.50 $5.77 $5.73 ($0.04) -0.7%
9  Sodium Vapor 27,500 lu 250 watts 116 $3.80 $3.99 $3.96 ($0.03) -0.8%
10  Sodium Vapor 140,000 lu 1,000 watts 411 $13.45 $14.13 $14.02 ($0.11) -0.8%
11  Mercury Vapor 6,000 lu 140 watts 62 $2.03 $2.13 $2.11 ($0.02) -0.9%
12  Mercury Vapor 8,600 lu 175 watts 77 $2.52 $2.65 $2.63 ($0.02) -0.8%
13  Mercury Vapor 11,500 lu 250 watts 104 $3.40 $3.57 $3.54 ($0.03) -0.8%
14  Mercury Vapor 21,500 lu 400 watts 160 $5.24 $5.50 $5.46 ($0.04) -0.7%
15
16 Non-Fuel Energy (¢ per kWh) 3.273 3.437 3.410 (0.027) -0.8%
17
18 Note:  The monthly Relamp and Energy charge is calculated by adding the Relamp increase to the Energy-only increase avoiding rounding issues.
19 Note:  These units are closed to new Company installations.
20
21 Other Charges
22 Wood Pole $5.50 $5.99 $5.94 ($0.05) -0.8%
23 Concrete Pole / Steel Pole $7.52 $8.20 $8.14 ($0.06) -0.7%
24 Fiberglass Pole $8.89 $9.69 $9.61 ($0.08) -0.8%
25 Underground conductors not under paving (¢ per foot) 4.498 4.903 4.865 -0.038 -0.8%
26 Underground conductors under paving (¢ per foot) 10.988 11.977 11.884 -0.093 -0.8%
27
28 Willful Damage
29   Cost for Shield upon second occurrence $280.00 $280.00 $280.00 $0.00 0.0%
30
31 Special Provisions:
32 Facilities Charge 1.28% 1.28% 1.28% 0.00% 0.0%
33
34
35 SL-1M Street Lighting
36
37 Customer Charge/Minimum $16.27 $17.19 $17.06 ($0.13) -0.8%
38 Base Energy Charge (¢ per kWh) 3.287 3.472 3.445 (0.027) -0.8%
39
40
41
42

Exhibit B
-3

Prospective B
ase R

ate C
alculations

Page 13 of 48

(1) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
CURRENT 2023 2023

LINE RATE CURRENT APPROVED PROPOSED TOTAL CHANGE PERCENT
NO. SCHEDULE RATE RATE RATE IN RATE INCREASECHARGE

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
SUMMARY OF TARIFF CHANGES

JANUARY 1, 2023 RATES ADJUSTED FOR 2023 IRA PROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENT

(2)

TYPE OF

1 PL-1 Premium Lighting
2 Present Value Revenue Requirement
3 Multiplier 1.1268 1.1268 1.1268 0.000 0.0%
4
5 Monthly Rate
6 Facilities ( Percentage of total work order cost)
7   10 Year Payment Option 1.265% 1.265% 1.265% 0.000% 0.0%